

**S261812**

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**PUBLIC GUARDIAN OF CONTRA COSTA COUNTY,**  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

**E.B.,**  
*Respondent.*

---

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL,  
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE, CASE No. A157280  
CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT, CASE No. P18-01826  
HONORABLE SUSANNE M. FENSTERMACHER, JUDGE • PHONE: (925) 608-1115

---

**REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

**SHARON L. ANDERSON (BAR NO. 94814)**  
COUNTY COUNSEL  
STEVEN RETTIG (BAR No. 178447)  
ASSISTANT COUNTY COUNSEL  
\*PATRICK L. HURLEY (BAR No. 174438)  
DEPUTY COUNTY COUNSEL  
P.O. BOX 69  
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 94553-4681  
(925) 655-2200 • FAX: (925) 655-2266  
steven.rettig@cc.cccounty.us  
patrick.hurley@cc.cccounty.us

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER  
**PUBLIC GUARDIAN OF CONTRA COSTA COUNTY**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | PAGE      |
|--|-----------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS  | 2, 3      |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES   | 4, 5, 6   |
| INTRODUCTION   | 7         |
| LEGAL ARGUMENT   | 9         |
| <b>I. LPS ACT CONSERVATEES ARE NOT SIMILARLY SITUATED WITH NGIs MERELY BECAUSE BOTH GROUPS ARE SUBJECT TO POSSIBLE INVOLUNTARY CIVIL COMMITMENT</b>                                | <b>9</b>  |
| <b>1. The Fact that NGIs and LPS Act Conservatees Both Face the Prospect of Involuntary Commitment Does Not Make Them Similarly Situated</b>                                       | <b>9</b>  |
| <b>2. E.B. Artificially Highlights Claimed Similarities Between NGIs and LPS Act Conservatees</b>  | <b>16</b> |
| <b>3. LPS Act Proceedings are Designed to Avoid Involuntary Commitments While NGI Commitment Extension Hearings are Not</b>  | <b>19</b> |
| <b>4. The Goals and Purposes Behind the Two Statutory Schemes Are Different</b>  | <b>23</b> |
| <b>5. The Preservation of a Gravely Disabled Person's Right to Dignity is Not Advanced By Precluding the Presentation of Relevant Evidence at an LPS Act Conservatorship Trial</b> | <b>26</b> |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <b>II. WHETHER A PERSON POTENTIALLY SUBJECT TO A MURPHY CONSERVATORSHIP IS SIMILARLY SITUATED TO AN NGI IS NOT BEFORE THE COURT AND THOSE CONSERVATORSHIPS ARE DIFFERENT FROM E.B.'S.</b> | <b>28</b>     |
| <b>III. E.B. HAS FILED TO REFUTE THE STATE'S COMPELLING INTEREST SUPPORTING DIFFERENTIAL TREATMENT</b>  | <b>34</b>     |
| <b>CONCLUSION</b>   | <b>36, 37</b> |
| <b>CERTIFICATE REGARDING LENGTH OF BRIEF</b>  | <b>38</b>     |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**CASES**

*Conservatorship of Baber*, 153 Cal.App.3d. at p. 549 ..... 35

*Conservatorship of Ben C.* (2007) 40 Cal.4th 529 ..... 24, 32

*Conservatorship of Bryan S.* (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 197 . 8, 13, 24, 25, 36

*Conservatorship of Carol K.* (2010) 188 Cal.app.4th 123 ..... 26, 27

*Conservatorship of Davis* (1981) 124 Cal.App.3d 313 ..... 25

*Conservatorship of Early* (1983) 35 Cal.3d 253 ..... 19 24

*Conservatorship of E.B.*, 45 Cal.App.5th at p. 986 ..... 19

*Conservatorship of Heather W.* (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 378 ..... 23

*Conservatorship of Hofferber* (1980) 28 Cal.3d 161 ..... 18

*Conservatorship of John L.* (2010) 48 Cal.\$th 131 ..... 23

*Conservatorship of Roulet* (1979) 23 Cal.3d 219 ..... 19, 25, 35

*Conservatorship of Smith* (1986) 187 Cal.App.3d 903 ..... 26

*Conservatorship of Susan T.* (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1005 ..... 21, 35

*Consol. etc. Corp. V. United A. Etc Workers* (946) 27 Cal.2d 859 ..... 28

*Cramer v. Tyars* (1979) 23 Cal.3d 131 ..... 35

*Finnie v. Town of Tiburon* (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 1 ..... 28

*In re Calhoun* (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 1315 ..... 11

*In re Roger S.* (1977) 19 Cal.3d 921 ..... 34

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>In re Smith</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1251 .....                            | 18, 29         |
| <i>In re Strick</i> (1983) 148 Cal.App.3d 906 .....                        | 15             |
| <i>Jones v. United States</i> (1983) 463 U.S. 354 .....                    | 15             |
| <i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> (1966) 384 U.S. 436 .....                        | 27             |
| <i>People v. Alsafar</i> (2017) 8 Cal.App.5th 880 .....                    | 12             |
| <i>People v. Barrett</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 1081 .....                      | 15             |
| <i>People v. Beck</i> (1996) 47 Cal.App.4th 1676 .....                     | 14, 17         |
| <i>People v. Buffington</i> (1999) 74 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 1149 ..... | 11, 13         |
| <i>People v. Curlee</i> (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 709 .....                   | 11, 12, 17, 25 |
| <i>People v. Dunley</i> (2016) 247 Cal.App.4th 1438 .....                  | 9              |
| <i>People v. Field</i> (2016) 1 Cal.App.5th .....                          | 12             |
| <i>People v. Flint</i> (2018) 22 Cal.App.5th 983 .....                     | 12             |
| <i>People v. Karriker</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 763 .....                 | 16             |
| <i>People v. Landau</i> (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 850 .....                   | 12             |
| <i>People v. McCain</i> (1995) 36 Cal.App.4th 817 .....                    | 143            |
| <i>People v. McKee</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1172 .....                        | 10, 12, 13, 33 |
| <i>People v. Skeirik</i> (1991) 229 Cal.App.3d 444 .....                   | 30             |
| <i>People v. Superior Court (Blakely)</i> (1997) 60 Cal.App.4th 202 .....  | 17             |
| <i>People v. Sweeney</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 210 .....                  | 15             |
| <i>People v. Tilbury</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 56 .....                         | 15             |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>People v. Wilder</i> (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 90 .....                         | 14 |
| <i>Sorenson v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 409 .....             | 28 |
| <i>Taylor v. San Diego Cty.</i> (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.2015) 800 F.3d 1164 ..... | 14 |

## **STATUTES**

### **WELFARE AND INSTITUTIONS CODE**

|                                    |                                   |
|------------------------------------|-----------------------------------|
| <b>Section 5001</b> .....          | 23                                |
| <b>Section 5001(g)</b> .....       | 23, 24                            |
| <b>Section 5008(h)</b> .....       | 9, 13, 16, 19, 21, 29, 30, 33, 37 |
| <b>Section 5008(h)(1)(A)</b> ..... | 8, 10, 12, 15, 18, 29, 33, 36     |
| <b>Section 5008(h)(1)(B)</b> ..... | 31                                |
| <b>Section 5350</b> .....          | 9, 22                             |
| <b>Section 5350(e)</b> .....       | 21, 31                            |
| <b>Section 5350(e)(4)</b> .....    | 31                                |
| <b>Section 5350(b)(1)</b> .....    | 21                                |
| <b>Section 5354</b> .....          | 21                                |
| <b>Section 5358(a)(1)(B)</b> ..... | 32                                |

### **PROBATE CODES**

|                           |    |
|---------------------------|----|
| <b>Section 1800</b> ..... | 22 |
| <b>Section 1812</b> ..... | 21 |
| <b>Section 2101</b> ..... | 23 |
| <b>Section 2113</b> ..... | 23 |
| <b>Section 2920</b> ..... | 21 |

### **PENAL CODES**

|                                   |                      |
|-----------------------------------|----------------------|
| <b>Section 1026.2</b> .....       | 14                   |
| <b>Section 1026.5</b> .....       | 7, 9, 16, 19, 21, 23 |
| <b>Section 1026(b)</b> .....      | 22                   |
| <b>Section 1026(c)</b> .....      | 22                   |
| <b>Section 1026.5(b)(8)</b> ..... | 20                   |
| <b>Section 1370(b)</b> .....      | 31                   |
| <b>Section 1370 (c (2))</b> ..... | 31                   |
| <b>Section 1601(a)</b> .....      | 21                   |
